

Case Nos. 22-2979, 22-3067

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

MAJOR BRANDS, INC.,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

MAST-JÄGERMEISTER US, LLC,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee, and

SOUTHERN GLAZER'S WINE & SPIRITS OF MISSOURI, LLC
Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CRAFT SPIRITS ASSOCIATION;
BREWERS ASSOCIATION; DISTILLED SPIRITS COUNCIL OF THE
UNITED STATES; WINE INSTITUTE; AND MISSOURI CRAFT
BREWERS GUILD IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri, No. 4:18-cv-00423
Hon. Henry E. Autrey, United States District Judge

Michael Annis
Michael Martinich-Sauter
Spencer Tolson
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600
Saint Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 345-6234 (Telephone)
(314) 480-1505 (Facsimile)
Mike.Annis@huschblackwell.com
Michael.Martinich-Sauter@huschblackwell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI*.....1

BACKGROUND.....1

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. The District Court’s Holding Eviscerates the Franchise Statute’s “Community of Interest” Requirement and Fails to Advance the Statute’s Underlying Purpose.....10

 II. In Light of the Anticompetitive Effects of the Missouri Franchise Law, the Court Should Not Apply the Statute Expansively.....15

 A. Franchise termination regulations stifle competition among wholesalers.....16

 B. Franchise termination regulations distort competition among suppliers.....19

 C. Franchise termination regulations stifle innovation in suppliers’ products and operations.....21

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cassidy Podell Lynch, Inc. v. SnyderGeneral Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 1131 (3d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Civil Serv. Comm’n of St. Louis v. Members of Bd. of Aldermen of St. Louis</i> , 92 S.W.3d 785 (Mo. 2003).....	13
<i>Colt Indus. Inc. v. Fidelco Pump & Compressor Corp.</i> , 844 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	9, 16
<i>Golden Fortune Import & Export Corp. v. Mei-Xin Ltd.</i> , Nos. 22-1710 & 22-1885, 2022 WL 3536494 (3d Cir. Aug. 5, 2022).....	11, 13
<i>High Life Sales Co. v. Brown-Forman Corp.</i> , 823 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. 1992).....	2, 10
<i>Kenosha Liquor Co. v. Heublein, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 418 (7th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Missouri Beverage Co. v. Shelton Bros., Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2012)...	10, 11
<i>Pool Water Products v. Olin Corp.</i> , 258 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff</i> , 782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015).....	13
Statutes	Page(s)
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.400	2, 10, 12, 13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.405	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.410	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.413	2, 3, 16, 17

Statutes (Continued) Page(s)

Wis. Stat. § 135.0253

Other Authorities Page(s)

Andrew Tamayo, *What’s Brewing in the Old North State: An Analysis of the Beer Distribution Laws Regulating North Carolina’s Craft Breweries*, 88 N.C. L. REV. 2198 (2010).....5

Executive Order 14036, *Executive Order on Promoting Competition in the American Economy* (July 9, 2021)8

Francine Lafontaine & Fiona Scott Morton, *State Franchise Laws, Dealer Terminations, and the Auto Crisis*, 24 J. ECON. PERSPECTIVES 233 (2010)... 4, 22, 23

FTC Submission to Hon. Alice H. Peisch (May 16, 2011)7

FTC Submission to Hon. Bill Seitz (Dec. 12, 2005)7

FTC Submission to Hon. Dan Cronin (Mar. 31, 1999)7

FTC Submission to Hon. Juanita Miller (Mar. 11, 1987).....7

FTC Submission to Hon. Wesley Chesbro (Aug. 24, 2005)7

FTC Submission to the Council of the District of Columbia (Aug. 29, 1986).....7

GLEN WHITMAN, *STRANGE BREW: GOVERNMENT AND ALCOHOL MONOPOLY* (2003)5

Jacob Burgdorf, *Franchise Termination Laws, Craft Brewery Entry and Growth*, U.S. Dep’t of Justice Antitrust Division Economic Analysis Group Working Paper 21-3 (Nov. 2021)21

James A. Brickley, Frederick H. Dark, and Michael S. Weisbach, *The Economic Effects of Franchise Termination Laws*, 34 J. L. & ECON. 101 (1991)3, 10

Other Authorities (Continued)	Page(s)
James A. Brickley, Sanjog Misra, and R. Lawrence Van Horn, <i>Contract Duration: Evidence from Franchising</i> , 49 J. L. & ECON. 173 (2006).....	4
James C. Cooper & Joshua D. Wright, <i>State Regulation of Alcohol Distribution: The Effects of Post and Hold Laws on Consumption and Social Harm</i> , FTC Working Paper No. 304 (Sept. 2010).....	7
Joint Submission of FTC and U.S. Department of Justice to Hon. Jim Wood (Mar. 20, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Paul H. Rubin, <i>The Theory of the Firm and the Structure of the Franchise Contract</i> , 21 J. L. & ECON. 224 (1978).....	4
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Unconscionability: A Critical Reappraisal</i> , 18 J. L. & ECON. 293 (1975).....	4, 17
RICHARD MENDELSON, <i>FROM DEMON TO DARLING: A LEGAL HISTORY OF WINE IN AMERICA</i> (2009)	6
Steve Hindy, <i>Free Craft Beer!</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 30, 2014).....	5, 6
Tracey A. Nicastro, Note, <i>How the Cookie Crumbles: The Good Cause Requirement for Terminating a Franchise Agreement</i> , 28 VAL. U. L. REV. 785 (1994).....	3
U.S. Department of Treasury, <i>Competition in the Markets for Beer, Wine, and Spirits</i> (Feb. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
